Original Article
J. Korean Wood Sci. Technol. 2025, 53(2): 105-118
Journal of the Korean Wood Science and Technology
pISSN: 1017-0715 eISSN: 2233-7180
- 105 -
1. INTRODUCTION

and V signifies volume.
2.2. Impedance tube method
The sound absorption coefficient of the composite
samples was measured using the impedance tube method
[Acoustic Laboratory Thailand (ALT), Bangkok, Thai-
land] in accordance with ISO 10534–2. Each experi-
mental sample was tested three times, with the specimen
removed and reinserted into the holder each time. This
approach enhances test repeatability and minimizes
errors associated with fiber placement in the pipe. All
reported sound absorption coefficient results in this paper
exhibit consistent variance (Or et al., 2017). Fig. 2
Fig. 1. Fiber from areca nut shells.
Table 1. Composition of composite samples
No. Conditions Thickness (mm) Fiber length (mm) Density (kg/m3)
1 ANS-T10-L10 10 10 285.46 ± 0.41
2 ANS-T20-L10 20 10 282.15 ± 0.30
3 ANS-T30-L10 30 10 280.65 ± 0.40
4 ANS-T10-L20 10 20 294.82 ± 0.61
5 ANS-T20-L20 20 20 291.30 ± 0.37
6 ANS-T30-L20 30 20 287.94 ± 0.53
7 ANS-T10-L30 10 30 329.67 ± 0.29
8 ANS-T20-L30 20 30 326.03 ± 0.05
9 ANS-T30-L30 30 30 322.31 ± 0.38
10 ANS-T30-L10 + 20 30 10 + 20 330.25 ± 0.43
11 ANS-T30-L10 + 30 30 10 + 30 325.05 ± 0.14
12 ANS-T30-L20 + 30 30 20 + 30 324.75 ± 0.52
ANS: areca nut shells.